

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 86-5089 and
Consolidated Cases

SECURITIES INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v.-

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, et al.,

Defendant-Appellant,

-and-

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 8(c) OF THE GENERAL RULES
OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

The undersigned, counsel of record for the Securities Industry Association, certifies that the following listed parties and amici appeared below:

A. Plaintiffs:

Securities Industry Association
A.G. Becker Incorporated (voluntarily dismissed
without prejudice)

B. Defendants:

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System
Paul A. Volcker
Wayne Angell
Lyle E. Gramley
Manuel Johnson
Preston Martin
Emmet J. Rice
Martha Seger

Bankers Trust Company (Defendant-Intervenor)

C. Amici Curiae:

In support of Plaintiff:

Goldman, Sachs & Co.
Investment Company Institute
Securities & Exchange Commission

In support of Defendants and Defendant-Intervenor:

Bank of America, N.T. & S.A.
Citibank, N.A.
First National Bank of Boston
First National Bank of Minneapolis
NCNB National Bank of North Carolina
Security Pacific National Bank
Sovran Bank, N.A.
New York Clearing House Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Bankers Trust's Entry into Commercial Paper Marketing	3
B. Bankers Trust's Activities Considered on Remand	4
C. The Supreme Court Decision	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. BANKERS TRUST'S MARKETING ACTIVITY IS PROHIBITED BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ACT	14
A. The Plain Language of Section 21 Prohibits Bankers Trust's Activity.....	15
B. The Plain Language of Section 16's Narrow Exception Does Not Apply To Bankers Trust's Activity	19
C. The Legislative History Confirms The Limited Scope of The Section 16 Exception	25
II. THE BOARD'S ATTEMPT TO SUPPLEMENT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ACT WAS IMPROPER	28
A. The Board Did Not Base Its Decision on the Act's Plain Language	28
B. The Board Improperly Attempted to Engraft An Exemption from the Securities Act onto the Glass-Steagall Act	30

	<u>Page</u>
III. BANKERS TRUST'S MARKETING ACTIVITY IS CONTRARY TO THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY CONGRESS	38
A. Congress Sought to Remove from Banks the Promotional Incentives of Selling Particular Securities	38
B. The Board Acknowledged the Existence of Hazards but Improperly Sought to Minimize Them Through Regulation	45
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENJOINED THE ILLEGAL ACTIVITY OF BANKERS TRUST	53
A. Factual Background	53
B. Legal Basis	56
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>A.C. Becker, Inc. v. Board of Governors</u> , 693 F.2d 136, 224 U.S. App. D.C. 21 (D.C. Cir. 1982), rev'd sub nom. <u>Securities Industry Ass'n v. Board of Governors</u> , 468 U.S. 137, 104 S. Ct. 2979 (1984)	3, 32
<u>American Society of Travel Agents, Inc. v. Bank of America</u> , 385 F. Supp. 1084 (N.D. Cal. 1974)	59
<u>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</u> , 338 F. Supp. 721 (D. Mass.), aff'd, 472 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1972)	59
<u>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</u> , 400 U.S. 45 (1970)	59
<u>Awotin v. Atlas Exchange National Bank</u> , 295 U.S. 209 (1935)	14
<u>Baker, Watts & Co. v. Saxon</u> , 261 F. Supp. 247 (D.D.C. 1966), aff'd sub nom. <u>Port of New York Authority v. Baker, Watts & Co.</u> , 392 F.2d 497, 129 U.S. App. D.C. 173 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	26
<u>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</u> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985) ..	57
<u>Board of Governors v. Agnew</u> , 329 U.S. 441 (1947)	14
<u>Board of Governors v. Dimension Financial Corp.</u> , 106 S. Ct. 681 (1986)	28
<u>Board of Governors v. Investment Co. Institute</u> , 450 U.S. 46 (1981)	14, 41
<u>Cort v. Ash</u> , 442 U.S. 66 (1975)	59
<u>Dale v. Rosenfeld</u> , 229 F.2d 855 (2d Cir. 1956)	15
<u>District of Columbia v. Merit Systems Protection Board</u> , 762 F.2d 129, 246 U.S. App. D.C. 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..	58
<u>Doe v. Gallinot</u> , 657 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981)	58
<u>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</u> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	56
<u>Dugas v. American Surety Co.</u> , 300 U.S. 414 (1937)	57

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Edward B. Marks Music Corp. v. Charles K. Harris Music Pub. Co.</u> , 255 F.2d 518 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 358 U.S. 831 (1958)	58
<u>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm'n</u> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	14
<u>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler</u> , 756 F.2d 143, 244 U.S. App. D.C. 122 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	56
<u>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</u> , 746 F.2d 816, 241 U.S. App. D.C. 83 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	56
<u>Hamilton v. Nakai</u> , 453 F.2d 152 (9th Cir. 1971), <u>cert. denied</u> , 406 U.S. 945 (1972)	57
<u>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</u> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	18
* <u>Investment Co. Institute v. Camp</u> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971) (" <u>ICI</u> ")	passim
<u>Investment Co. Institute v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</u> , 728 F.2d 518, 234 U.S. App. D.C. 237 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	59
<u>Marshall v. Local Union No. 639, International Brotherhood of Teamsters</u> , 593 F.2d 1297, 193 U.S. App. D.C. 143 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	57
<u>Mississippi Valley Barge Line Co. v. United States</u> , 273 F. Supp. 1 (E.D. Mo. 1967), <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> <u>Osbourne v. Mississippi Valley Barge Line Co.</u> , 389 U.S. 579 (1968)	57
<u>New York Stock Exchange, Inc. v. Bloom</u> , 562 F.2d 736, 183 U.S. App. D.C. 217 (D.C. Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 435 U.S. 942 (1978)	34, 58, 59
<u>NOW, Washington, D.C. Chapter v. Social Security Admin.</u> , 736 F.2d 727, 237 U.S. App. D.C. 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	56
<u>Schneider v. Dumbarton Developers, Inc.</u> , 767 F.2d 1007, 247 U.S. App. D.C. 217 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	58

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>SEC v. Chinese Consolidated Benevolent Ass'n</u> , 120 F.2d 738 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 314 U.S. 618 (1941)	15, 21
<u>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</u> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953)	31
* <u>Securities Industry Ass'n v. Board of Governors</u> , 468 U.S. 137, 104 S. Ct. 2979 (1984) (" <u>SIA</u> ")	passim
* <u>Securities Industry Ass'n v. Board of Governors</u> , 468 U.S. 207, 104 S. Ct. 3003 (1984) (" <u>Schwab</u> ")	passim
<u>Securities Industry Ass'n v. Comptroller of the Currency</u> , 577 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1983), <u>aff'd mem.</u> , 758 F.2d 739, 244 U.S. App. D.C. 419 (D.C. Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 106 S. Ct. 790 (1986)	24
<u>Tcherepnin v. Knight</u> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	26
<u>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</u> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	57
<u>United States v. Wolfson</u> , 405 F.2d 779 (2d Cir. 1968), <u>cert. denied</u> , 394 U.S. 946 (1969)	15
 <u>Statutes</u>	
* <u>Banking Act of 1933 (Glass-Steagall Act)</u> , Pub. L. No. 73-66, 48 Stat. 162	passim
12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh)	passim
12 U.S.C. § 93a	60
12 U.S.C. § 378	3, 14
<u>Declaratory Judgment Act</u> , 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201, 2202	58
<u>Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935</u> 15 U.S.C. § 79i(c)(3)	45
15 U.S.C. § 79t	45
* <u>Securities Act of 1933</u> , 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a <u>et seq.</u>	passim
15 U.S.C. § 77b(11)	15
15 U.S.C. § 77b(12)	19, 45
15 U.S.C. § 77d(2)	30
15 U.S.C. § 77d(3)	21
15 U.S.C. § 77d(4)	23

	<u>Page</u>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a <u>et seq.</u>	45
 <u>Regulations and Administrative Orders</u>	
<u>Bank America (Schwab)</u> , 69 Fed. Res. Bull. 105 (1983), <u>aff'd</u> , <u>Securities Industry Ass'n v.</u> <u>Board of Governors</u> , 716 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983), <u>aff'd</u> , 104 S. Ct. 3003 (1984)	22
<u>In re Brooklyn Manhattan Transit Corp.</u> 1 SEC 147 (1935)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	55, 56
* <u>First Arabian Corp.</u> , 63 Fed. Res. Bull. 66 (1977)	passim
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 34-22205, 50 Fed. Reg. 28385 (July 12, 1985)	36, 37
SEC, Securities Act Rule 144, 17 C.F.R. § 230.144 (preliminary note)	15
*Securities Exchange Comm'n, Regulation D, 17 C.F.R. §§ 230.501 <u>et seq.</u>	36
22 Fed. Res. Bull. 51 (1936)	20
 <u>Congressional Records, Reports & Hearings</u>	
<u>Annual Report of the Comptroller of the Currency</u> at 11 (Jan. 3, 1934)	25
75 Cong. Rec. 9912 (1932)	40
<u>Hearings on H.R. 5357 before the House Comm. on</u> <u>Banking and Currency</u> , 74th Cong., 1st Sess. 663 (1935)	25
<u>Hearings on H.R. 7617 before the Senate Comm.</u> <u>on Banking and Currency</u> , 74th Cong., 1st Sess. 154-55 (1935)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 13-14 (1933)	15

	<u>Page</u>
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 15-16 (1933)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 150, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1933)	25
S. Rep. No. 77, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 16 (1933)	25
S. 2851, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	60
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
American Council on Education, <u>A Study of Investment Banking</u> at 12-13 (unpublished manuscript, 1932)	17
<u>Bank Securities Activities: Memorandum for Study and Discussion</u> , 14 San Diego L. Rev. 751 (1977)	43
Bankers Trust New York Corporation, <u>1984 Annual Report</u> at 2-19	53, 54
Burtchett & Hicks, <u>Corporation Finance</u> 374 (1948)	17
Carosso, <u>Investment Banking in America</u> 65 (1970)	17
Federal Reserve Staff, <u>Commercial Bank Private Placement Activities: A Staff Study</u> (1977)	33, 34
<u>Institutional Investor</u> , "The Time's Ripe for Charlie Sanford" at 88 (Nov. 1985)	54, 62
Karmel, <u>Glass-Steagall: Some Critical Reflections</u> , 97 Banking L.J. 631 (1980)	49
Letter from Daniel Goelzer to Michael Bradfield (April 16, 1985)	36
Loss, <u>Securities Regulation</u> 1215 (2d ed. 1961)	19
<u>New York Times</u> , June 6, 1985 at D2	5
<u>New York Times</u> , Feb. 6, 1986 at D5	54
3 <u>Oxford English Dictionary</u> 533 (1933)	17

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Wall Street Journal</u> , June 29, 1984 at 51	54
<u>Wall Street Journal</u> , Feb. 5, 1986 at 2	55, 57
<u>Washington Post</u> , June 29, 1984 at D10	54
<u>Webster's New International Dictionary</u> (2d ed. 1959)	17
